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TOWN OF WELLESLEY MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF APPEAL
KATHARINE E. TOY, CLERK
TELEPHONE

JOHN L. HAYDEN

CE. 5-1664

DANA T. LOWELL

Appesl of Victor J, and Alice W, Steele

N Pursuant to due notice the Board of Appresl held a publice
hea in the hearing room on the second fleor of the Town Hall 2t 8:05 pe.m.

= on Jddmery 22, 196k, on the eppeel of Vietor J, and Alice W, Steele from the
Tirefus®. of the Inspector of Buildings to issue a permit to %them to constrmet
e porgk on the side of their dwelling at 2y Burke lere. The reason for such

. grefuaii was thet ssid porch would violate Chspter IV, Section 1, of the Build~
- Ang Code which recuires that all sueh buildings shsll be placed at least thirty

“fget fPom the side line of any public or private gstreet amd fifty feet from

8 - “fhe cember line of the gtreet and Section XI¥Y of the Zoning By-law which requires

7 “§hat there shall be provided a thirty-foot frent yard. Said sppeal was made

: 7‘3ndar ﬁ§e provisions of Chapter LhOA, Section 15, of the General Laws.

Allce W. Steels spoke in support of the sppeal.

Donald Eddy, Burke Lane, spoke in favor of granting the request.

The Planning Board offered no objection in its report.

On Jamsary 3, 196L, the Inspector of Buildings notified the
appellants in writing that & permit for the proposed construction could not

be issued for the sbove-mentioned reasons and on the same date the sppellants
took an sppeal from such refusidl. Thereafter cue notice of the hearing was

given by mailing and publicatlon.
Statement of Facts

' The house involved is locsted in 2 single-residence district
requiring & wminimum lot area of 15,000 square feet. It was built over fifty
yesrs ago, prior to the enactment of the Zoning Bywlaw, only seven feet from
the street. In 1957 a concrete platform 10' x 10' was built on the southerly
gide of the house., The platform is located approximately twenty-five feet
from the street line and thirty-five feet from the center line of Burke Lane.
A plot plen drawn by Cheney Engineering Ce., Neecham, dated December 1963,
was submitied which showed the existing hcuse and concrete platform.

The appellants seek permission to construct a porch on the
existing concrete platform., It is proposed to construct a2 roof over the exist-
ing platform and encloge the porch with combination gless and screen windows.
The house is small and the proposed poreh will not only provide additional
space for the appellsnts and their children during the summer months, but will
glso serve as protection sgainst the weather during the winter months, as the
back door leads off the exigting platform.

Decision

The Doard finds that a real need exists for the proposed porch
and the facts satisfy the conditions set forth in Chapter I, Section 10, of
the Building Code on which the Board's autkority depends. In its opinion 2
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Appeal of Victor J. and ale
Alice W, steels

denial of the appesl would result in & manifest injustice to the sppellents.

Under Section IIX of the Zoning By-law, however, this Board
may make special exceptions bto sald section only whem it finds that compliance
with the requirements is impracticable because of the width, depth or shape
of the lot, and that the lot was heléd of record on April 1, 1939 under a
separate and distinet ownership from adjacent lots,
not met in this case,

15,

These reguirements can-
The Board may elsp grent a verisnce under Section

epter 0L of the Zeneral Laws when it finds thet due to conditions
zaffedfing the land or building invelved but not affecting the zoning distriet
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ly & litersl enforcement of the provisions of the ordinence or by=lsw
P :;mldd,nvclve substentisl herdship to the appellant, and where desirable
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eliefimay be grented without substential datmmnt to the public good and
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substentially derogating from the intent and purpcse of such ordinance
- 7or by<few tut not otherwise.
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In our opinion, owing to the proximity of the house to the
- fstre&tfue condition which affects this parcel but not the zoning district
™ freneraﬁy

» 2 gubstantial herdship will result to the appelliants unless the
requested veriance is granted. ¥We are further of the opinion that the proposed
porch will not be 2 detriment to the public good or mllify or substantially
derogate from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Byelaw, It will be in the
present smple side yard end much farther from the street than much of the house,

Accordingly, the recuested excepbion mnd vakiance are granted

and the isguance of 2 permit for the proposed addition ‘in aecordance with the
plan submitted and on file with this Boasrd is hereby diraeteﬁ.

Hayoen
Filed with Town Clerk ane 1. Lowerl . '
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